
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the special meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: March 23,
1939.  1939

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1939

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



| Yo | a | : a e | a 

cme SPECIAL MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE = | Oe 

oe ee | Madison, Wisconsin oan | ok On 

fe ss Thursday, March 23, 1939, 9 AM, ie eS 

So - oe Held in the Office of the Comptroller : | 

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Gates, Wilkie; President Dykstra, 
ae : Secretary McCaffrey. | : | 

we . Upon motion of Regent Gates, the following resolution was sy 
adopted: | a ne | 7 oS Oo | 

eae WHEREAS, The Regents of the University of Wisconsin of the | | 
 . County of Dane and State of Wisconsin, pursuant to an advertisbe- 
ss ment for bids for the removal of old boilers, piping and ac- | 

cessories in connection with the construction of an addition © : 
- to, alterations of and replacements in a heating plant,  _ | | 

a _ including necessary heating plant equipment and appurtenances, 
ss Rerebefore published on February 24 and March 3, 1939, did ene 

g | on the 10th day of March 1939 at 2:00 p.m. at their office © OO 
| in the City of Madison, Wisconsin, receive bids for the re- _ 

| - moval of old boilers, piping and accessories in connection © : ee 
ss With an addition to, alterations of and replacements in a = 
heating plant, including necessary heating plant equipment | | 

ss and appurtenances, which said bids were taken under advise- oS 
: ment by the Executive Committee of the Regents of the | | | Ts 
es University of Wisconsin, and | See | : Seles 

ue oe | WHEREAS the base bid of the Pielet Serap Iron and Metal | 
| _ Company of Chicago, Illinois, for the removal of old boilers, | | 

| piping and accessories is the lowest bid submitted by any | on | 
oe responsible bidder: | | Po - a | |



Removal of old boilers, piping and accessories | an | 

/ | Pielet Scrap Iron and Metal Cumnany $ 1,710 | 
| Contracts previously awarded oe, . Se | aa 

a Builers, Stokers and A spurtenances | | 7 vo 
— SPringfield Boiler Comnany  § 128,789 © | an : 

ee (Awarded Jun. 17, 1939) | clk | 
a  —urnps, Heaters, and Cumnressor _ | a RE ER 

| | Worthington Pump & Vachy. Corn. 10,296. Se Se 
note (Awarded Jan. 17, 1939) a - Bo 

| General Work - | a - ee Ee 
eee a d. H. Findorff & Son | 19,919, | | | | 7 

| ss (Awarded Dec. 16, 1938) _ - | a 

- Total of Contracts previously awarded _ , a — 159,004 

- Total of Contracts Awarded aoe | $160,714 

ss ss Piping, Meters, Valves, Fittings, etc. 88,000 

Electrical York 22 00 . 

Plant Changes, Foundations, etc. | ae | | 22,390 | 

. ; Sub-total | Se — $ 208,104 | 
| | Preliminary expenses ns a | oe 500 a 

| Engineering and Architecture a OS oe 6,000 : | 

-sdLegal and Administrative 500 ; 
pe Sub-total | $215,104. 

Available for Contingencies 54,896 

EERE ee TOTAL 970,000 

a Funds Available: eS ee | | | 

| o | PW A Grant ©  $ 121,500 a | Ds 
ee Co = State Annrovriation 148,500 — ey 7 

. oe | | : TOTAL ee re an oe & 270,000 © 

“NOW, THEREFORE, eo | | Pee 
oe 7 | BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COlMITTER we | 

; © OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ‘"ISCONSIN os eee 

ve es That the contract for the removal of old boilers, pining 7 - 
| and accessories in the amount of $1,710 be awarded to the 

ss Phelet Serap Iron and Metal Comnany, and that the amount of oo 
ss the bond be placed at $3,420. : oo a a 

| ‘That this award shall not be effective until the awardee _ 
| has been notified in writing by the Comptroller of the Tn. 

| University of Wisconsin of the award of the contract. a a



: | The resolution was unanimously approved by a vote as A | 
_foilows: | | | | 

oa / 3 Ayes | | | 7 oe | a 7 
cond O Nays. | so | a eos | 

| | | | : | (Sgd) _ John Callahan | | 
ue Be Oo a Bs Chairman 

APPROVED: — ye | eo - Bo ae See 

ss RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT = oo 
- eo ne So - os Comptroller - | | | 

ss 1. That upon the recommendation of Dr. Stovall, $365 of _ 
surplus 10-A infirmary funds be transferred to 20.41 (11), to com- © 

_.. plete the closing of the old elevator shaft and the remodelling of we 
| _ the passageway incident to the installation of the new elevator at | 

} the student Infirmary.. | | | ee oe . - 
ce he Be Adopted.. - | 7 | | 7 | wr, 

oo 2. That upon the recormendation of Professor Lowman and Dean 
_ Anderson the 1-E laboratory fee for the theory and practice courses © 

; in the professional school of the department of physical education 
for men, namely physical education 6 to 13 inclusive, be reduced from - 

| 95 a semester to $2 a semester each, effective with the beginning of — 
the academic year 1959-40. | | ee | 
on | Adopted, | | | a ge a 

nae 1 Be That upon the recommendation of Mr, Butts, a refund of | 
$6.50 be made to Loren L. Brindley on account of overpayment of - 

tS Union fees in 1987-38. . © BC - - 
Adoptede | | : : Be a 

| os os | | - - Agriculture - ) we : 

i 1. That Alice I. Olson be apnointed county home demonstration | | 
and 4-H club agent for Clark County, from March 6, 1939, to January 1, . 
1940; salary at the rate of $1750 per annum, 12 months' basis, to be © 
distributed as follows: University #1500, County $250 (salary for © 
the balance of 1938-39, $481,48}); charge to additional agents, p. 122, . 
fund LSAE. © a | | | | 

2 Adopted. | gE ee 

Oe BY That Francis A. Spurrell be anpointed sophomore long course | 
scholar in agriculture for the second semester of 1958-39; salary | 
$200 for the semester; charge to Sophomore Sears- Roebuck Agricultural; , 
Foundation scholarship, 15B. | ig es SAR dey 

ee ee ee oe = Be SO —



pe Pee Oe That Cecil D. Harrington be reannointed industrial fellow a 
| -in economic entomology and genetics from May 1, 1989, to April 50, w - 

—  / 1940; salary $1010 for the period; to be paid as follows: $60 a FeWon 
" month for May and June 1939, 125 a month for July and August 1939, —__* 

$80 a month September 1989 to Anril 30, 1940; charge to Associated © ea 

 §eed Growers, Inc., fellowship, LOB(R). © | oo 
| Adopted. | ans a a oo | 7 | | 

4, That the renewal of the memorandum of agreement between - 

Sinclair Refining Commnany and the University of “isconsin, relative - 
+ ¥ bo the continuation of an industrial fellowshiv in economic entomology, 
5ik be approved, and that the Conptroller be authorized to sign the | | | 

agreement. ($1200 for neriod June 15, 1939, to dune 15, 1940; $600 
. . "7 Ay 3 s +A v to be paid on or before June 15, 1969, and {600 on or before January 

i 1, 1940) | eee a - : | | 
a Adopted. > ae : Oa Ba a 

| , | | = Research - | . : | 

| il. That Willard F. Hollander be appointed research assistant - 
4 in genetics for four months, beginning March 1, 1939; salary $200 ; 

, for the period; charge to allotnent RF 38:3509. _ a oe 
Adoptec. | | S ae | | 

B. That Norman Frankenstein be annointec research assistant in : 
zoology for four sonths, beginning March 1, 1959; salary ©60 for the - 

- period; charge to allotment RF 35:610. © 7 
, Adopted, | | , | so a | 

| oe be That the resignation of Louise Mead, research assistant on 7©. 
- the Jonathan Bowrian Memorial Fund, be accepted; to take effect | | 
March 2, 1939. © — | | os | | | | 

| | Adopted. eee | | a oo a | 

4, That Anne K. Baker be anpointed research assistant in | Oo 
- medicine for four nonths, beginning March 1, 1939; salary $500 for _ 

_ the period; charge to Bowman cancer fund, LSB. a Oe Peay | 
oS | Adopted. - | | | | | | | 

Se EE | oe - Fellows and Scholars - © | | - 

dL that John Shuman be appointed honorary scholar for the Se hy lay 
first semester of 1958-39. _ | a oe } oo 

— Adopted, ene | a | a



ae , = Extension - © | 

es, 1. That Robert EB. Stiemke be avpointed vart-time instructor in 

drawing from February 28, 1939, to the close of the academic year _ | | 

1938-39; salary 170 for the period; charge to additional instruction. — 

Milwaukee Center, p. 211, fund 2-AB. : eo | oe | 

— Adopted. © | | Be as es 

a | 2, That the resignation of Mrs. Catherine G. Burgess, assistan’ | 

in visual instruction, be accented; to take effect March 18, lov, p. . 

— BlS. ss ae os | | 7 oe | ms 7 eo 

| Adopted. a OO es oe a 

- | ms Degrees - - OO a — | 

il. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar | 

the degree of Bachelor of Laws be granted to the following persons: 7 

| | | Ernst Alfred Beyer | | 
| , gohn Robert Dickerson | 

| | | Nathan Franklin Pasch | | : 

a | Frederick Robert Schwertfeg¢er. | 

| Adontea. | | | | 

: | Upon recommendation of the President, it was | | Oo 

| VOTED, That a saving of $210 on the item of Bablitch in | 

the Law School budget be transferred to 1-A Supplies ana Expense. = = © 

aad Upon recommendation of the President, it was | | 

7 VOTED, That transfers from Regents!" Unassigned iA be , | 

— approved as follows: | | a 7 | | | - oe 

| | Letters and Science eS Bo eS | 

ess a (a) Wilson F. Schooley, reader in comparative literature, | 

| - | arch 15, 1939, to close of end semester; salary eOO. 

me : (b) Robert W. Schloener, graduate assistant in geography, | 
, “8 ay Ay per _. | 

Be salary increased from gy2o0 to wood for 2nd semester. oe 

| ss (e))« «Gunnar Johansen, special lecturer in music, to give a | 
series of twelve historical niano recitals, beginning - 

- ae a April 3 and ending May 17, 1959; honorarium S500. | oe



pe Upon recommendation of the President, it was CF 

- : VOTED, That authority be granted the Comptroller to issue 

an order to Pielet Scrap Iron and Metal Company for not to exceed coe 

#500 for the employment of skilled nechanics in taking down the © ar 

7 steam piping, valves, fittings and covering as directed by the Uni-. 

versity of Wisconsin Power Plant Engineer, for the installation of 

required pipe supports ana electrical connections Yor temporary | 

| Lighting to insure a better condition of the material salvaged, the aS 

- -value of the material salvaged by reason of this will be much in | 

ss excess of the amount expended. | | | a | ne 

a eee Upon recommendation of the Secretary, it was. | | 

oo | VOTED, That the following funds be made available for oe 

Arboretum naintenance of developed areas for the summer of 1939, a - 

totalling $1925, and an additional sum of 6378 for policing on | ee 

weekends and holidavs: , oo | : oa oe | 

--—-s Miscellaneous equipment, renair and oll & 50.00 

| me Grass seed © Bo | / a 75.00 | | 

| | Labor - April 25 to duly 1 © a 700.00 

| , Labor - July 1 to November o | | | 1100.00 | | 

| |  * Policing on weekends and holidays | | | , 

| , To July 1 BS $147.00 | | 

eons Frou July 1 to November 1 251.00 573,00 | 

a ah Total a 2303.00 

Items to July lst, $972, to be charged to Regents’ Unassigned LA; | 

items from July 1 to Novenber 1, $1331, to be imeluded in the 

budget. ae | a | a i 

Be The matter of the acquiring of Picnic Point was taken un, Oo 

and upon motion of Regent Gates, it was © Oe oe | 

og a VOTED, That the option on this property for the sum of ed | 

| $150,000, with an interest rate of 5% per annum on unpaid balances, oe 

— - be anproved, with the understanding that the document will also pro- | 

vide for additional acreage contingent upon tne marsh land in the = © 

bay being developed; that the moneys to be received to acquire the | 

property are to be received fron donations from alumni and friends | wo 

of the University and that both nroperties are to revert to the 

owners if payment is not corpleted anc development of the marsh is a 

not completed within a ten-vear period; that if complete payment is © 

made on the option within one year, a reduction of ®5000 is to be 

- made on the purchase price; that the initial payment of £10,000 be es 

en Cees | (Continued) oo Jog May ee - 

- | ee, / - 6 -— | | -



taken from the princinal of the Eichelberger Fund, which has helped | 

to finance many projects which could not be otherwise undertaken, but 

with the understanding that the $10,000 will be returned to the | : 7 

fund from the subscriptions received in order that the money will be 

available for future projects. a ee oo a we 

- | The meeting oe | | | a - | 

a ADT OURNED. o 

SOE Be an OM. EL McCaffrey oe 

a | | | Secretary oe


	Blank Page



